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Intonation & Sound Linking 
Intonation: 
Improving sentence intonation is one of the key elements in your English pronunciation. Let's discuss the four basic types of word stress that lead to proper intonation in English. 
Tonic Stress 
[bookmark: _GoBack]Tonic stress refers to the syllable in a word which receives the most stress in an intonation unit. An intonation unit has one tonic stress. It's important to remember that a sentence can have more than one intonation unit, and therefore have more than one tonic stress. Here are some examples of intonation units with the tonic stress bolded. 
He's waiting He's waiting / for his friend He's waiting / for his friend / at the station. 
Generally, the final tonic stress in a sentence receives the most stress. In the above example, 'station' receives the strongest stress. 
There are a number of instances in which the stress changes from this standard. Here are short explanations for each of the changes with example sentences to illustrate. 
Emphatic Stress 
If you decide to emphasize something, you can change the stress from the principal noun to another content word such as an adjective (big, difficult, etc.), intensifier (very, extremely, etc.) This emphasis calls attention to the extraordinary nature of what you want to emphasize. 
For example: 
That was a difficult test. - Standard statement 
That was a difficult test. - Emphasizes how difficult the test was 
- There are a number of adverbs and modifiers which tend to be used to emphasize in sentences that receive emphatic stress. 

- extremely terribly completely utterly especially etc. 

Contrastive Stress 
Contrastive stress is used to point out the difference between one object and another. Contrastive stress tends to be used with determiners such as 'this, that, these and those'. 
For example: 
I think I prefer this color. Do you want these or those curtains? 
Contrastive stress is also used to bring out a given word in a sentence which will also slightly change the meaning. 
- He came to the party yesterday. (It was he, not someone else.) 
- He walked to the party yesterday. (He walked rather than drove.) 

- He came to the party yesterday. (It was a party not a meeting or something else.) 
- He came to the party yesterday. (It was yesterday not two weeks ago or some other time.) 

New Information Stress 
- When asked a question, the requested information is naturally stressed more strongly. 

For example: 
Where are you from? - I come from Seattle, in the USA. What do you want to do? - I want to go bowling. When does class begin? - The class begins at nine o'clock. 
- Use these various types of stress to help improve your pronunciation and understandability. 

Introduction to Linking 
Native English speakers have ways of naturally transitioning from word to word, a concept we call linking. One of the first obstacles a language learner faces in listening comprehension is in understanding individual words when many whole sentences are said at a natural speed. It is difficult for even students with excellent vocabulary and grammar to unlink the words that native speakers naturally hook together in their regular pronunciation patterns. Even when this is overcome, and a listener can confidently understand a native speaker of English, the skill of learning to link words in his or her own speaking often does not naturally occur.


- Vowels are not blended when linking. With vowels, an extra sound is placed between the words to keep both words clear and understandable. 

- It is normal to have difficulty with linking and blending. The number of possible combinations of sounds is immense and it is almost impossible to practice every possible combination. For this reason, we will practice linking and blending within groups of sounds and we will need to learn (or review) some linguistics vocabulary first to help us. 

- To sum up: 
The techniques for transitioning from word to word are called linking. 
- Linking Consonants and Vowels in American English Pronunciation 

Consonants and vowels comprise the two largest categories of sounds in English. Vowels are the sounds created by the letters a, e, i, o, and u. The letters w and y also commonly create vowel sounds, and any word that ends in the letters w or y ends in a vowel sound. 
- Linking consonants and vowels 

Blending consonants with vowels is one of the easiest sorts of links for non-native speakers. To link a consonant sound to a vowel sound, the consonant sound is shared by both words. It sounds like the consonant is both the last sound of the first word and as the first sound of the following word.

Linking a 
- The word "a" is usually said as a schwa and sounds much like the short u sound unless it is being emphasized in a sentence for some reason. 
- To link to the word "a" between two consonant sounds, there should be no silent gap between the word "a" and the words that surround it. It will sound like it is a single longer word instead of two or more distinctly separate words. 

Linking the Word the 
- The word 'the' is the fourth most frequent word in spoken English. In addition to the troubles many languages have with the voiced th sound at the beginning of the word, the vowel at the end of the word the has three different pronunciations depending on the first sound of the word that follows it: 

the + consonant 
the + vowel (except long e) 
the + long e
Rule# 1: the + consonant 
- Linking the to a word that begins with a consonant sound requires saying the vowel as a very quick schwa (an unstressed vowel sound which sounds like a short u sound) and linking it with the next word. Say the word the with almost no vowel sound at all. 

- Listen to the following examples: 

- the_dog the_biscuit The_dog ate the_biscuit. 

Rule# 2: the + vowel 
- Linking the to a word that begins with a vowel sound (except long e) requires pronouncing the final sound of the word the as a long e (the vowel sound in the word keep), then linking it with a y sound to the following word. 

- Listen to the following examples: 

- the_y_afternoon The_y_optometrist took the_y_afternoon off. 

Rule# 3: the + long e 
- Linking the to a word that begins with a long e requires pronouncing the final sound in the word the as a schwa, then linking it smoothly to the following word. This is very similar to linking the + consonant. 

- Listen to the following examples: 
- the_emotions The_emotions of the_enormous catastrophe were strong. 

Linking Continuous Consonants in American English pronunciation 
- Fricative, nasal, glide, and liquid sounds are all similar types of sounds in that they are all continuous consonant sounds; they are the same from beginning to end. 

To sum up: 
- Because fricative, nasal, glide and liquid sounds are continuous, they can blend smoothly from one sound to the next. No silent gaps or additional vowel sounds should get added between linked continuous consonants. 

Linking from the letter t in American English Pronunciation 
- The letter t is one of the most versatile letters in English pronunciation. In American English, there are four common pronunciations used for the letter t. There are huge variations of the pronunciation of the letter t among the different large English dialect groups (British, Australian, and American). The rules listed herecannot be used as guides for any dialect other than American English pronunciation. 

Basically, the letter t can: 
1. Sound like a regular t sound (as in the word time 
2. Sound like a quick d sound (as in the word little 
3. Become a glottal stop (as in the word partner 
4. Be ignored and have no sound at all (as in the word center 

